by the City Solicitor to the Mayor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of Laurel,
Maryland, that the Mayor be,  and hereby is,  authorized to negotiate and execute a
contract to purchase the Property at a price not to exceed Four Hundred and Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($ 450,000), for the purpose of obtaining ownership of the property
located at 7701 Old Sandy Spring Road,  Laurel,  Maryland 20707, and to execute all
documents necessary to effectuate said purchase.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect upon